

No. SC21-43

**In the Supreme Court
State of Florida**

ELAINE DIAL,

Petitioner,

v.

CALUSA PALMS MASTER
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
L.T. CASE No. 2D18-4339

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND FLORIDA JUSTICE
REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EDWARD G. GUEDES (FBN 768103)
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 854-0800
eguedes@wsh-law.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES ACTUAL MEDICAL DAMAGES SHOULD BE RESOLVED OUTSIDE THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE CONTEXT.....	4
A. The <i>Volin</i> decision.	6
B. The Second District’s decision below should be approved.	9
II. THE COURT’S RULING HERE SHOULD CONSIDER THE IMPLICATIONS OF POTENTIAL MISUSES OF LETTERS OF PROTECTION.....	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	5
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rudnick</i> , 761 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Cooperative Leasing, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 872 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Deaville Hotel Mgm't, LLC v. Ward</i> , 219 So. 3d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	14
<i>Fla. Physician's Ins. Reciprocal v. Stanley</i> , 452 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1984).....	7
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 848 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005).....	passim
<i>Gormley v. GTE Products Corp.</i> , 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991).....	4
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Volin</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1997278 (Fla. 4th DCA May 19, 2021).....	passim
<i>Hanna v. Martin</i> , 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950)	14
<i>Haygood v. De Escobado</i> , 356 S.W. 3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Joerg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 So. 3d 1247 (Fla. 2015).....	passim
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.</i> , 995 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Mercury Motors Exp., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981).....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. McKenna</i> , 726 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	16
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corp. v. Lasky</i> , 868 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	7, 13
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W. 2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	20
<i>Worley v. Central Fla. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 228 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	18

Statutes

§ 768.73(1), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 768.74(5)(e), Fla. Stat	16
§ 768.76, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 768.76(1), Fla. Stat	5
§ 768.76(2)(b), Fla. Stat	8

Other Authorities

<i>Tort Recovery for Medicare Beneficiaries: Procedures, Pitfalls and Potential Values</i> , 49 Hous. Law. 24, 27 (2012)	16, 18, 19, 21
